



STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

10-1876

~~OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS~~

~~DEC 13 2010~~

FILED

LAURA STORMS,

Respondent,

vs.

CONNIE SCHNEIDER,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
William F. Mohrman, 168816
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 341- 1074

Attorneys for Appellant

December 8, 2010

Lewis A. Remele, Jr., 90724
Mark R. Whitmore, 232439
Laurel J. Pugh, 330012
Bassford Remele, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	9
Introduction.....	9
Standard of Review and Relief Requested.....	10
A. The standard of review is de novo.	10
B. Reversal of the denial of a jury trial, vacating the judgment, and remanding for a new trial is the proper relief.	11
I. Historically, because replevin existed at the time of the adoption of the Minnesota Constitution as an action entitled to a jury trial, the guarantee of the right to a jury trial remains today.....	12
II. Appellant’s right to a jury trial is also preserved under Rule 38.01 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, § 4..... passim

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 542.06, *et seq.* 14

Minn. Stat. § 565.23..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 565.24, *et seq.* 14, 16, 20

Dunnell's Revised Laws, Minnesota § 4164 (1905)..... 19

Gen. St. 1878, c. 66 § 216 14

Mason's Minn. Stat. § 9288 (1927)..... 18, 19

Minn. Rev. St. (Terr.) c.70, § 122 (1851)..... 14

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 38.01..... passim

Cases

A & A Credit Co. v. Berquist, 203 Minn. 303, 41 N.W.2d 582
(Minn. 1950)..... 14

*Alpha Real Estate Co. of Rochester v. Delta Dental Plan of
Minnesota*, 664 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2003) 11

Biled v. Barnard, 116 Minn. 307, 133 N.W. 795 (1911) iv, 6, 14

Blackman v. Wheaton, 13 Gil 299, 13 Minn. 326 (1868)..... 14

Boyle v. Kelley, 42 N.Y.2d 88, 365 N.W.2d 866 (1977)..... 7

Coti v. Waples, 1 Gil. 110, 1 Minn. 134 (1854) 13

Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minnesota Public Utilities Com'n, 358
N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)..... 11

<i>Geo. A. Hormel Co. v. First Nat. Bank</i> 171 Minn. 65, 212 N.W. 738 (1927)	7, 15
<i>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v. Hvidsten Transp., Inc.</i> , 268 Minn. 176, 192, 128 N.W.2d 334, 3346 (Minn. 1964).....	18
<i>Iowa Ctr. Assocs. V. Watson</i> , F.Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	16
<i>K.B. v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i> , 538 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. App. 1995).....	11
<i>Morton Brick & Tile Co. V. Sodergren</i> , 628 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2001).....	15
<i>Olson v. Synergistic Technologies Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2001).....	passim
<i>Rognrud v. Zubert</i> 165 N.W.2d 244, 247 (Minn. 1969).....	7, 17
<i>State v. Nerz</i> , 587 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. 1998)	10, 17
<i>State v. Wicklund</i> , 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999)	10
<i>Tancre v. Pullman</i> , 35 Minn. 476, 477, 29 N.W. 171 (1886).....	9, 14
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990).....	16
<i>Whallon v. Bancroft</i> , 4 Gil 70, 4 Minn. 109 (1860).....	iv, 12
Other Authorities	
66 Am.Jur. 2 nd , Replevin, § 1 (2009)	13
